
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

Date and Time :- Tuesday, 28 April 2020 at 2.30 p.m.
Membership:- Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, Jepson, Keenan, 

Mallinder, Napper, Steele (Chair), Taylor, Tweed, Walsh 
and Wyatt.

This virtual meeting will be available to view via the Council’s website after the 
conclusion of the meeting, in accordance with The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The items which will be 
discussed are described on the agenda below and there are reports attached which 
give more details.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda.

3. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda.

4. Update on the Council Response to the COVID -19 Emergency 
(Pages 1 - 11)

To consider an update from the Chief Executive on the Council’s response to 
the COVID-19 emergency.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


TO: Overview & Scrutiny Management Board

DATE: 28 April 2020

LEAD 
OFFICER:

Sharon Kemp,
Chief ExecutiveBRIEFING

TITLE: Update on the Council Response to the 
COVID -19 Emergency

1.  Background

1.1 The Council is working at the national, regional and local level to respond to the COVID-
19 emergency and to ensure that critical services are delivered and that the most 
vulnerable residents are supported.

1.2 The Council has responded in line with daily Government announcements and guidance. 
The most significant announcements are as follows:

16 March The Prime Minister advised people should work from home.

18 March Government announced school closures to 
[...]
ates 
activity across South Yorkshire and formally escalates issues into national government. 
There are also several South Yorkshire LRF cells which are supported by RMBC staff. 
These include:

 PPE – Sam Barstow
 Managing the deceased – Polly Hamilton
 Adult Social Care – AnneMarie Lubanski
 Intelligence – Terri Roche 
 Humanitarian Aid – Shokat Lal

Page 2



1.9 More recently a further cell has been established to look at recovery which will be 
supported by the Assistant Chief Executive. The COVID 19 Multi-Agency Pandemic Group 
which is chaired by Terri Roche Director of Public Health co-ordinates multi-agency 
activity across the Borough.  

2.  Key Issues 

2.1 This briefing note provides an overview of how the Council is responding to the crisis, 
what this means for critical services and the critical issues being addressed. 

2.2 Rotherham Community Hub
As part of the council’s response to the COVID crisis the Rotherham Community Hub 
(RCH) has been established. The RCH call for volunteers was launched on the 25th 
March; the offer of support to people needing help was launched on the 30th March 
along with the council Riverside House foodbank. The Rotherham Heroes volunteer 
Programme is operating across the borough to ensure support is in place for our most 
vulnerable residents during the Covid-19 outbreak. The Rotherham Community Hub 
includes Rotherham Council, Voluntary Action Rotherham and other community 
partners.

2.3 There have been a total of 1,651 requests for support received so far by the Community 
Hub since its launch. To ensure the right support is put in place each resident is carefully 
screened to ensure their individual needs can be met. As at midday on the 23rd April 
1,205 of requests had been resolved and 446 were in progress. Support packages can 
be made up of one or more items. So far 1,032 have received food support, 565 have 
been helped with prescription collections, 164 are being supported with loneliness, 48 
with pet care, 133 have been signposted to other services and a further 297 with other 
issues.

2.4 The response to the call for community volunteers in Rotherham was immediate. In the 
first week alone 700 residents had come forward to offer help and since then that figure 
has grown to 1,211. To ensure the safety of the vulnerable they may be supporting it is 
important that all necessary checks are carried out. All volunteers are being contacted 
by the council to ensure that a DBS check has been completed and that they are ready 
to be deployed. Volunteers that have been vetted are starting to be matched with 
residents who need support. As at 24th March 74% of volunteers had completed the 
online forms and 364 volunteers were cleared and available to support RMBC workers 
with cases. 

2.5 In addition to individuals responding to the Rotherham Heroes scheme 429 business 
have also pledged their support.

2.6 Finally, a new central Food Crisis Support service has been created. Referrals for this 
service can be made not only from the Community Hub but by any service or ward 
member who identifies a person or family struggling to purchase food for whatever 
reason (i.e. isolation, financial restraints). To date 475 households have been referred to 
the project resulting in 939 food parcel deliveries which have fed 981 people, 327 of 
these being children.

2.7 Neighbourhood working

Neighbourhood working is crucial in this time of national crisis. The vital community 
leadership role provided by ward members is central to the Council’s response. Ward 
members are being supported by the thriving neighbourhood’s team and continue to 

Page 3



work with local groups and residents to ensure that help is reaching the people that need 
it.

2.8 In line with LGA guidelines for councillors, many Rotherham ward members are also 
providing direct practical support to isolated and vulnerable residents, keeping in touch 
with vulnerable residents, organising emergency food deliveries and supporting new 
community groups on the ground. As part of the Council’s support for emergency food 
deliveries ward members can assess and refer cases directly to the food crisis centre or 
via the community hub. In addition, a leaflet providing vital information about how and 
where to get help will be delivered by ward members next week. This will ensure that 
vulnerable people who may not have digital access can get the help they need.

2.9 The neighbourhood team  continue to support ward members and virtual ward meetings 
are taking place to ensure that ward activity such as CAP meetings can continue and to 
ensure that ward members are supported to invest ward budgets in community activity 
to support the COVID – 19 crisis.

2.10 Communication and engagement
A communication strategy was put in place at the start of the COVID-10 crisis. Its aim is 
to provide a reliable source of information to all audiences, including residents, 
businesses, elected members, staff and all partners. This has been achieved by 
delivering coordinated, frequent and clear public messaging in electronic briefings, 
COVID-19 specific web pages, printed leaflets for members and a leaflet to be delivered 
to all households. 

2.11 The first electronic briefing to elected members and stakeholders was issued on 5 March 
2020 and has been issued almost daily since then. The member briefing contains the 
latest developments and changes to services, government guidelines, the Community 
Hub and how members can be involved. 

2.12 The first electronic briefing to residents was issued on 20 March 2020 and sent to over 
50,000 recipients who had already subscribed to Council news and information 
newsletters. This briefing was sent three times in the first week and then reduced to 
twice weekly to avoid over saturation. It includes information about Council services, 
links to government, NHS and PHE guidelines and signposts to the Rotherham 
Community Hub and Rotherham Heroes pages on the
[...]
n 
undertaken:
• Maximising existing Council supply routes by increasing orders
• Supporting providers to maximise their existing procurement routes
• Undertaking Joint procurement exercise with other Councils’
• Sharing supplies across Place (Mutual Aid)
• Finding new supply routes
• Participation in a South Yorkshire initiative to procure substantial PPE orders which 

will support us through to the end of June.

2.19 Of note is a joint procurement with other Yorkshire and Humber councils for significant 
supply sourced internationally of over 400,000 masks and 70,000 visors. This is expected 
imminently and will provide security of stock for a few weeks. 

2.20 Due to scale of use, supplies are currently issued for 3-4 days at a time, the above order 
and procurement intentions are to allow for a longer supply period. A storage and 
distribution plan has been implemented to withstand the demands and is proving 
successful with the cooperation of council departments and the independent sector.

2.21 It is fair to say that as supply is a national issue shared with all other local authorities 
and the demand has increased exponentially, this remains a critical area of activity. To 
date we have been able to supply adequate levels of PPE to our own services and also 
support the independent sector as required.

2.22 Relevant Guidance for Adult Social Care relevant to PPE was first issued by Department 
of Health and Social Care; and Public health England on the 19th March 2020. The 
guidance has been regularly updated as the impact of the Pandemic has developed, and 
the impact becomes clearer. Internal guidance for staff including FAQ’s have been issued 
and are updated as needed. 

2.23 The advice we are issuing, follows the national guidance and makes clear the 
expectations of different roles and circumstances in which the right level of PPE applies.

2.24 The provision of PPE has been mainly focused on the Health and Social care workforce, 
as has most of the go
[...]
numbers have increased to levels of between 600-700 
children attending school each day. Of these approximately 75% are the children of key 
workers and 28% are classed as vulnerable, (please note a child may fall into both 
categories).

2.39 Vulnerable in this context relates to children with a social worker and/or a high level of 
special need where there are no other arrangements possible through home-based 
education.

2.40 Impact on waste services
Kerbside Waste and Recycling Collections
The Domestic collection of general waste (pink lidded bin), paper and card (green bin) 
and plastic, glass and cans (black bin) are operating normally with no disruption to the 
service. The level of general waste being collected has increased by 19% year on year. 
Paper and card being up by 3.8% and glass, plastic and cans being up 28.7% compared 
to the same period last year. The service is therefore working hard to maintain the 
service within the existing level of frontline resources. However, due to staffing levels, 
garden waste collections were suspended from Monday 30th March, initially for a period 
of six weeks. 

2.41 Processes have been implemented at Hellaby depot to ensure that social distancing is 
maintained at the start and end of the day and staff have been deployed appropriately to 
ensure safety at all times.

2.42 Staffing levels in the service have improved over the last few weeks, and the service is 
planning to reintroduce the garden waste collection service from 11th May, in line with the 
six-week suspension period. It should be noted however, that this is predicated on having 
the appropriate capacity which is under daily review.

2.43 Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) have been closed since 12:30 on Friday 
27th March following safety issues to the public and staff due to large numbers of 
customers using sites. Since then national government advice in relation to waste 
services has been released. Government classed HWRCs as a medium priori
[...]
onse to increased demand for tenancy 
support, advice and assistance with financial challenges and access to benefits. 

 Provision of homelessness services and emergency accommodation – the main 
focus has been on ensuring a sufficient pipeline of properties to maintain 
adequate emergency provision and sufficient permanent move on 
accommodation. 

 Housing services are also undertaking ‘safe and well checks’ by telephone on 
vulnerable tenants to identify if any support is required.

 Providing emergency and critical repairs to Council homes - the Focus has been 
on the successful mobilisation of the new R & M contract partner arrangements 
and working with partners to meet the challenges presented by the lockdown 
restrictions, whilst ensuring sufficient manpower and resources to undertake 
critical repairs, including to empty homes to support homelessness provision, 
works to facilitate timely and safe hospital discharges and work to keep our 
estates safe from immediate risks and hazards.

 Management of urgent ASB casework and work to contribute to the maintenance 
of a safe neighbourhood environment – Effective management of casework with a 
strong focus on responding to and protecting the most vulnerable, through 
continued joint locality team working arrangements.

 Ensure private rented sector housing standards are maintained – sustaining the 
selective licensing scheme, working with landlords to ensure compliance and with 
the Gov directives on suspension of evictions etc. Ensuring that housing and 
environmental standards are maintained to prevent risks to public health; 
business regulation and enforcement including in relation to government 
directions on business closures.  

2.48 The council is working with delivery partners, including developers and Homes England 
to assess current housing programmes and the wider market position, future potential 
impacts and mitigation and recovery planning.

2.49 Access to data on cases of COVID-19 and deaths
A Rotherham health data cell has been established with representation from RMBC, the 
CCG and Rotherham Hospital Trust. This group work closely together and with 
colleagues from across South Yorkshire to ensure consistent and up-to-date 
understanding of the current position and to provide a consistent approach to predictive 
modelling regarding the timing of the local ‘peak’ and the scale of the impact of the 
pandemic.. The Managing the Deceased workstream also closely monitors deaths via 
death registration certification and monitors points of risk across the bereavement 
pathway including mortuary capacity. Adult social care are closely monitoring those 
living in local residential and nursing homes and have daily updates regarding both 
confirmed and suspected cases of Covid-19 and deaths within homes which are either 
confirmed or suspected to be due to Covid-19.

2.50 Supporting the workforce

Page 9



The safety and wellbeing of our workforce is a priority and all guidance issued to staff 
and managers is aligned to the latest government guidance. 
As well as usual provision through occupational health and our employee assistance 
programme, a series of manager and staff briefings have been issued that provide 
information on what support is available during the current crisis and how managers can 
best stay in touch and support team members. In addition, work has been undertaken to 
provide guidance specifically related to working from home arrangements, including a 
process allowing staff to collect office equipment to support them whilst working from 
home

2.51 Additional work is being undertaken to assess the impact of coronavirus on sickness 
absence levels and any impact on staff mental health. In addition, an updated 
bereavement offer for staff is being developed by HR and PH colleagues.

2.52 As at 20 April 2020, there were 226 open sickness absences equating to a sickness 
absence rate of 5% across the Council. Sickness rates have traditionally ra
[...]
s being used to inform deployment of additional capacity across Council services, 
including deployment to the community hub.

3.  Key Actions and Timelines
 

3.1 The COVID-19 workstreams will continue to be delivered and reported to GOLD group 
and Tactical group daily. Any further changes that are needed in response to the current 
crisis will continue to be reported and mitigating action taken where necessary.

Page 10



4.  Recommendations 

4.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Management Board:

 note the management and control arrangements that are in place.
 note the COVID-19 workstreams and the action being taken
 provide feedback in relation to the workstreams and current actions.

Page 11


	Agenda
	4 Update on the Council Response to the COVID -19 Emergency



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20 1D

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
Tuesday 28 April 2020

Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Cusworth, R. Elliott, Jarvis, 
Keenan, Mallinder, Taylor, Tweed, Walsh and Wyatt.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Jepson and 
Napper. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

170.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of any of the items of 
business on the agenda.

171.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chair advised that there were no items of business that would require 
the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.

172.   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 
EMERGENCY 

The Leader commenced by saying that everyone’s thoughts and prayers 
were with those affected by the pandemic. He also praised the excellent 
work from key workers across services. 

A brief overview of the current situation in Rotherham was outlined:

- support for vulnerable people with a shielded list of 8,600+ people
- 1,500 in receipt of support/supplies via Government
- more than 600 positive tests for Covid-19 but with a limited testing 

regime there would be more
- 89 deaths in Rotherham Hospital and over 50 outside hospital
- the hospital was coping with the demand of those with acute 

symptoms and less acute
- over 1,200 volunteers for the Community Hub/Rotherham Heroes 

to help the wider community who needed help i.e. people not in the 
shielded group

- Disclosure and Barring Service checks undertaken and 364 
volunteers were active

- 348 requests the previous week (w/c 20 April)
- Leaflets would be going out to all households where people were 

not known to services 
- RMBC staff absence was back down to 10% as some had returned 

from self-isolation; at one point over a third of waste operatives had 
been absent

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20

The Council was working at the national, regional and local level to 
respond to the COVID-19 emergency and to ensure that critical services 
were delivered and the most vulnerable residents supported. The Chief 
Executive emphasised that the Local Authority (LA) had responded to 
Government guidance as it emerged.  

The Local Resilience Forum (LRF) coordinated the response across 
South Yorkshire and a critical incident had been declared.  Council staff 
were working with the LRF in six themed cells, including one established 
to focus on recovery.  The majority of critical services continued to be 
delivered and the level of overall capacity was positive.  Many employees 
had been moved into other roles, such as the Rotherham Community 
Hub, with some now back working in wards.

The Chief Executive proceeded to talk through the briefing paper at 
length, which covered the following areas:

- Governance, management and control arrangements
- Rotherham Community Hub (RCH)
- Neighbourhood working
- Communication and engagement
- Availability and accessibility of Personal Protective Equipment 

(PPE)
- Managing the deceased
- Impact on services - adult care, children’s, waste, domestic abuse 

and housing
- Access to data on cases of COVID-19 and deaths
- Supporting the workforce

The COVID-19 workstreams would continue to be delivered and reported 
to GOLD group and Tactical group daily.  Any further changes needed in 
response to the crisis would continue to be reported and mitigating action 
taken where necessary.

A number of issues were raised and discussed by Members.

1. Leaflets to households – These would be delivered by the Royal 
Mail and contain general information rather than more specific local 
information.  Elected Members would have small quantities of other 
leaflets and work with the Neighbourhood Coordinators regarding 
delivery.  The general leaflets were only available in English as it 
would be a challenge to produce them quickly in other languages.  
Some local leaflets would be in community languages where 
appropriate.  Accessibility and cost effectiveness were key.

2. PPE – It was a common access point for both health and social 
care, with clinical testing first, but if Members had a contact for a 
supplier, they could send details in and stipulate that it was to be 
for Adult Care use.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20 3D

3. Establishing Rotherham Community Hub – This had been set 
up by reassigning staff from the Assistant Chief Executive’s 
Directorate, with the Neighbourhoods team engaging with the 
community to bring in volunteers.  Customer contact call handling 
was set up.  Although there had been issues with logistics and 
some food banks having closed or via FareShare, overall it had 
gone very smoothly.

4. Rotherham Heroes – As this had taken a while to set up initially 
Members asked whether the initiative would be retained for longer 
beyond Covid-19, for example with a mailing list of volunteers, for 
any future emergencies.  Potentially it could be although it was 
likely to be needed for several months still as some people could 
be in prolonged self-isolation and social distancing measures were 
likely to endure until the end of the year. In time it would fold back 
naturally into the general voluntary and community sector work 
through Voluntary Action Rotherham (VAR).

5. NHS Responder Service and if this would be used to release staff 
for other duties – There could be supplementary volunteers but not 
replacing key co-ordination. The volunteer capacity in Heroes met 
the level of demand.  The Government had initially called for LA-led 
schemes then launched the NHS Responders. It was a question of 
how to join up all volunteer efforts, balanced against staff in their 
day jobs.

6. Traffic management and Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRC) - Members wondered whether an appointment system 
might be required to manage demand.  This was one possibility 
and the service was considering options, as demand was greater 
than supply and two centres had been closed by the police. 
Officers were working on re-opening the joint Barnsley, Doncaster 
and Rotherham service which needed to be done safely for the 
public.  More information would follow.

7. LRF – As a multi-agency forum this would have considered various 
scenarios and although a debrief would follow all partners would 
have their own way of doing things so Members inquired about any 
issues that might have arisen, including in relation to data sharing.  
RMBC’s own staff had been involved in the LRF and robust local 
arrangements were in place for data sharing so there were no 
concerns in that regard. Good, positive collaboration was reported 
across all organisations, although there were always lessons 
learned.

8. Communications and debriefs for the community and staff and 
keeping in touch with the volunteer base.  There had been 
proactive communications and a steady click rate i.e. numbers of 
people reading the briefings.  Feedback had been received about 



4D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20

what was helpful, including from staff and any ideas from Scrutiny 
would be welcomed.  

9. Support for wellbeing of staff/volunteers in the RCH – 
Members were reassured that debriefs took place at the end of the 
shift where issues could be raised.  Occupational Health support 
and access to therapies were available and if necessary could be 
escalated to the NHS.  

10.Data collation and mapping in relation to where help was needed 
and for whom, to inform the framework for emergency planning and 
target resources.  Intelligence was collated across organisations, 
especially in relation to vulnerability, to use for the RCH and for 
areas or communities where there might be a need to be more 
active to direct resources in the right way.  The intention was to 
draw upon the skills and expertise of the volunteers in their own 
localities in the next phase.

11.Work with staff at Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) – The triage 
team and contact centre would access CAB and the third most 
common action was signposting people to other services.  
Information was also collected on signposting activity.

12.Support for care homes and accurate local statistics on cases 
– This was recognised as a concern and mortality was monitored.  
It was more straight forward with data from the hospital but regular 
dialogue took place with care homes who were private businesses 
working with the Council.  The Registrars Service provided a more 
detailed picture but there was a time lag on the data for deaths.  
The situation varied between care homes and decisions would be 
made regarding the Government duty for financial support to care 
homes to ensure their effective functioning.  Care homes were also 
helped with PPE when requested.  

In terms of more specific data from care homes being available to 
Members, confidentiality as well as the time lag were factors, but 
an overview could probably be provided.

In response to a question about cases of COVID-19 in Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic communities, the data available lacked that 
degree of granularity.  Wider testing was only just starting to be 
rolled out but the issue of granularity would be raised with Public 
Health England as it would help with understanding and 
responding to the disease.

13.Food referrals – Guarantees were sought that referrals from 
Members would be accepted as they were not always informed and 
hiccoughs regarding centralisation of food supplies had been 
reported.  This was another case of learning by experience with 
mechanisms for Members as for staff with the same information 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20 5D

requested.   This should lead to food parcels going to where they 
were needed, which was essential with a limited stock.  Members 
were asked to raise any examples of failures.

14.Safeguarding children outside the Borough – Assurances were 
given that regular contact took place with Looked After Children 
(LAC) wherever they were placed; not always through visits but 
also by phone, technology or virtually. Risk assessment tools were 
used to decide if a visit was needed and if it could be undertaken 
safely. Creative activity was still continuing and the commissioning 
team were working with providers and reviewing contracts. 
Attention was also drawn to the work by schools to ensure children 
were safe and well.

15.Corporate Parenting Panels – Members inquired if these would 
be expected to resume in light of concerns regarding relaxation of 
the legislation on safeguarding regarding foster panels, timescales 
and foster carers having a close connection.  There was no reason 
why Corporate Parenting Panels could not be held virtually.  The 
policy change had been unexpected and there were concerns 
about why that had been done.

16.Encouragement for vulnerable children to go to school – 
Looked After Children, children known to services or with other 
vulnerabilities and the children of key workers were encouraged to 
have a place as per revised Department for Education guidance.  
Services were reaching out if it would be in the best interest of the 
child to be in school and numbers going to school had increased 
since Easter.  As most LAC were in family based settings a degree 
of caution was required regarding them being especially vulnerable 
and therefore needing to be in school.  The majority of children in 
school were children of key workers.

17.Voucher System – Members reported difficulties in accessing the 
Edenred website, codes being a week in arrears and then delays in 
obtaining the vouchers.  It was agreed that this would be followed 
up with the Interim Director of Children and young People’s 
Services (CYPS) and with the Regional Schools Commissioner.

18.Support for families and children – Members compared activity 
in Rotherham, where Children’s Centres had closed immediately, 
with a neighbouring LA family hub that had remained open with an 
appointment system and continued to run its food bank. Members 
asked about arrangements to keep in touch with those who used 
the centres and for those who used routinely used food banks.  It 
was confirmed that most Children Centre activities were group-
based and held at the centres but Early Help had direct contact 
with families on-line, virtually or by telephone. Names of people on 
the food banks registration list should have been transferred 
through so this would be doublechecked.



6D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20

19.Support for young carers – Both CYPS and Adult Care were 
continuing to monitor and support carers if connected to services 
through virtual means.  Members praised the speedy response 
from services where extra formal carer demands were needed in 
cases of informal carers becoming ill or self-isolating.

20.Cases of Kawasaki Disease – This had not emerged as an issue 
locally but the question would be asked at GOLD group.

21.Resumption of street cleaning, grass cutting and weeding - 
Grass cutting was still taking place in cases of health and safety 
concerns such as an obscured view. As staff capacity increased 
this would be considered, together with ensuring safe social 
distancing for staff.

22.Service operational updates – A suggestion was made about 
informing Members on which services were fully/partially 
operational and providing contact numbers, plus using Parish 
Council websites to prevent any misinformation.  It was confirmed 
that only green waste and HWRC had been stood down. Other 
Streetpride services were continuing and without significant 
reductions despite fluctuations in capacity.  The contact centre 
could be contacted if any hotspots were identified. It was agreed to 
check if residents were being kept informed about highway 
resurfacing work.

23.Budget overspend – It was very early to assess the full impact.  
Circa £8m national money had come in, with further money 
announced for Councils but no details regarding allocation.  
Potentially there would be a multi-million overspend if the crisis 
were to continue to the end of the financial year, possibly up to 
£50m.  Weekly returns were made through the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government.  Much would depend on 
service demands, Council Tax returns, and support for Adult Care 
providers.  Lost service income would be a big hit.  Undoubtedly 
the impact would be significant, and the returns were important so 
that the Government was fully aware.  The initial funding tranche 
had not come close to covering the impact.

The Chair asked whether Scrutiny could be provided with more 
detailed data on the budget in a future meeting.  When the year-
end accounts had been closed down, and the business support 
grants had gone out, potentially in about four weeks a discussion 
could take place on long-term impact.  Finance staff were 
commended on their work to administer the grants which had been 
rolled out well and speedily.

The Leader sounded a cautionary note regarding financial 
projections due the number of variables and how long the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20 7D

emergency situation would last.  For Rotherham it was more 
difficult to project as other LAs operated a more commercialised 
model.  For example, if traded services were via a trust it would be 
easier to determine the financial impact.  

Business Rates and Council Tax would be dependent on what 
businesses re-opened post lockdown.  Additionally, a concern was 
that the Council might not be refunded by the Government for 
savings due to be delivered in year, £13m in Adult Care and CYPS, 
with reassessments unable to be carried out in the present 
situation, for example, as part of the learning disability 
transformation.

24.Housing – Members explored whether lost rental income and 
higher numbers of property voids due to people not moving house 
would become a concern.  This was acknowledged but more due 
to the overall economic impact of the pandemic i.e. unemployment, 
people being furloughed or working fewer hours, and would be one 
to continue to monitor due to the time lag on data.

25.Rough Sleepers – All rough sleepers now had accommodation 
and were in direct contact.  Guidance was awaited post-pandemic 
to determine strategy to move out of lockdown and determine what 
people would need.  Some people were housed in temporary 
accommodation so it was an opportunity to develop relationships 
and the right support.

The Chair asked a question that had been submitted in advance of the 
meeting by a member of the public who had inquired about potential 
refunds for people who had signed up for the garden waste collection as 
the collections had been suspended.

It was hoped to resume garden waste collections from early May and 
subscribers would be contacted regarding proposals for a refund or 
continuation of the service over a longer period. In terms of clearing the 
backlog, capacity was a consideration and re-opening the HWRC when 
possible formed part of the thinking.

The Chair thanked the Leader and Chief Executive for the briefing and 
responses to Member questions.  

As this was such an important issue the response to the pandemic and its 
impact would feature greatly in the coming Scrutiny work programme.  
Concerns were highlighted regarding PPE, impact on the budget and 
implications for ongoing services.  Further discussion would take place 
with Members and officers regarding the work programme but it was 
important for Scrutiny to continue to monitor and scrutinise developments.  
The level of support given by officers and services to the public was 
acknowledged and it was important that the degree of scrutiny did not 
impact negatively on this work.



8D OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 28/04/20

Resolved:

1) To note the management and control arrangements in place.

2) To note the COVID-19 workstreams and the action being taken.

3) To provide feedback in relation to the workstreams and current 
actions.

4) To continue to monitor and scrutinise the response to and recovery 
from COVID-19 as a key element of the Scrutiny work programme 
in 2020-21.


